
PROJECT: HARTFORD ROAD WATERMAIN AND WATER POLLUTION

 CONTROL CENTER WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS

OWNER: CITY OF WILLOUGHBY

PROJECT NO.: 23004301

BID OPENING: 05/14/2024

BID SUMMARY

BIDDER BASE BID  ALTERNATE BID 
BASE BID AND 

ALTERNATE

1 Davis Diggers, Inc. $332,486.90 $27,970.00 $360,456.90

2 Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $438,632.00 $26,280.00 $464,912.00

3 Trax Construction Co. $539,555.00 $29,530.00 $569,085.00

   

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  $450,000.00 $20,000.00 $470,000.00



Hartford Road Watermain
City of Willoughby

Bid Opening Date: March 01, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

and Water Pollution Control Center Watermain Improvements
Project No. 23004301

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Davis Diggers, Inc.1
7985 King Memorial Road

Phone number: (440) 205-5500
Mentor, OH 44060

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.2
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077

Trax Construction Co.3
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092

Page   1May 15, 2024



Hartford Road Watermain
City of Willoughby

Bid Opening Date: March 01, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

and Water Pollution Control Center Watermain Improvements
Project No. 23004301

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Davis Diggers, Inc. $332,486.90  1.
Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $438,632.00  2.
Trax Construction Co. $539,555.00  3.

May 15, 2024 Page   1



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 M

ar
ch

 0
1,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

an
d 

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 C
en

te
r 

W
at

er
m

ai
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
P

R
E

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 V
ID

E
O

 D
O

C
U

M
E

N
T

A
T

IO
N

$8
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$8

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$8

00
.0

0
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

,0
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

  2
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
B

O
N

D
S 

A
N

D
 I

N
SU

R
A

N
C

E
S,

 A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$7

,9
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$7

,9
00

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$7
,9

00
.0

0
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$7
,5

00
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$8
,0

00
.0

0
$6

,6
04

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$6

,6
04

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$6
,6

04
.0

0

  3
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(2

01
) 

C
L

E
A

R
IN

G
 A

N
D

 G
R

U
B

B
IN

G
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$1
5,

00
0.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
5,

00
0.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
5,

00
0.

00
$6

,4
09

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$6

,4
09

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$6
,4

09
.0

0

  4
.  

  3
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(2

01
) 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 -
 T

R
E

E
 R

E
M

O
V

E
D

, G
R

E
A

T
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 1

2"
$6

75
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$6
75

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$2
,0

25
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$7

,5
00

.0
0

$8
99

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$8

99
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$2

,6
97

.0
0

  5
.  

  1
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(2

02
) 

M
E

T
E

R
 V

A
U

L
T

 R
E

M
O

V
E

D
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$2
50

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$2

50
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

50
.0

0
$6

,5
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

$6
,0

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$6
,5

00
.0

0
$1

,3
90

.0
0

$3
90

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

,3
90

.0
0

  6
.  

27
5.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(2

03
) 

E
M

B
A

N
K

M
E

N
T

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$2

0.
00

$1
0.

00
$1

0.
00

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$5
,5

00
.0

0
$1

8.
00

$0
.0

0
$1

8.
00

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

,9
50

.0
0

$1
5.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
5.

00
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$4

,1
25

.0
0

  7
.  

 8
0.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(2

04
) 

E
X

C
A

V
A

T
IO

N
 O

F 
S

U
B

G
R

A
D

E
 A

N
D

 E
M

B
A

N
K

M
E

N
T

 W
IT

H
 G

R
A

N
U

L
A

R
 M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
, C

O
N

T
IN

G
E

N
C

Y
$1

00
.0

0
$4

2.
00

$5
8.

00
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$6
9.

00
$4

5.
00

$2
4.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$5
,5

20
.0

0
$7

4.
00

$5
5.

00
$1

9.
00

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$5
,9

20
.0

0

P
ag

e 
  1

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 M

ar
ch

 0
1,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

an
d 

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 C
en

te
r 

W
at

er
m

ai
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  8
.  

15
0.

00
 S

Y
 O

F 
(2

53
) 

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 R
E

P
A

IR
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$9
5.

00
$4

2.
25

$5
2.

75
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

4,
25

0.
00

$8
0.

00
$4

0.
00

$4
0.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
2,

00
0.

00
$8

8.
00

$6
0.

00
$2

8.
00

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
3,

20
0.

00

  9
.  

17
0.

00
 S

Y
 O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
T

Y
P

E
 "

C
" 

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 R
E

P
L

A
C

E
M

E
N

T
 (

A
SP

H
A

L
T

),
 R

O
A

D
W

A
Y

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

35
.0

0
$6

0.
80

$7
4.

20
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

2,
95

0.
00

$8
0.

00
$4

0.
00

$4
0.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
3,

60
0.

00
$1

19
.0

0
$7

5.
00

$4
4.

00
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$2

0,
23

0.
00

 1
0.

   
15

.0
0 

S
Y

 O
F 

(S
P

C
) 

C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

 A
P

R
O

N
 O

R
 D

R
IV

E
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

M
E

N
T

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

35
.0

0
$6

0.
80

$7
4.

20
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

,0
25

.0
0

$1
45

.0
0

$4
5.

00
$1

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,1

75
.0

0
$1

35
.0

0
$3

5.
00

$1
00

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$2
,0

25
.0

0

 1
1.

 1
,1

90
.0

0 
S

Y
 O

F 
(2

54
) 

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 P
L

A
N

IN
G

, A
S

P
H

A
L

T
 C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$1
1.

50
$0

.0
0

$1
1.

50
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

3,
68

5.
00

$1
1.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
1.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
3,

09
0.

00
$1

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$1

0.
00

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
1,

90
0.

00

 1
2.

  1
80

.0
0 

G
A

L
 O

F 
(4

07
) 

T
A

C
K

 C
O

A
T

, T
R

A
C

K
L

E
S

S
 T

A
C

K
$1

1.
50

$4
.7

5
$6

.7
5

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$2
,0

70
.0

0
$1

1.
00

$7
.0

0
$4

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,9
80

.0
0

$1
0.

00
$5

.0
0

$5
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

,8
00

.0
0

 1
3.

   
35

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(4
41

) 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

 S
U

R
FA

C
E

 C
O

U
R

SE
, T

Y
P

E
 1

, (
44

8)
, P

G
64

-2
2,

 A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$2

90
.9

5
$1

29
.9

5
$1

61
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

0,
18

3.
25

$2
88

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

$1
38

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

0,
08

0.
00

$3
50

.0
0

$1
00

.0
0

$2
50

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
2,

25
0.

00

 1
4.

   
55

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(4
41

) 
A

S
P

H
A

L
T

 C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

 I
N

T
E

R
M

E
D

IA
T

E
 C

O
U

R
S

E
, T

Y
P

E
 1

, (
44

8)
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$2
90

.9
5

$1
29

.9
5

$1
61

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
6,

00
2.

25
$2

88
.0

0
$1

50
.0

0
$1

38
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
5,

84
0.

00
$3

50
.0

0
$1

00
.0

0
$2

50
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

9,
25

0.
00

P
ag

e 
  2

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 M

ar
ch

 0
1,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

an
d 

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 C
en

te
r 

W
at

er
m

ai
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

 1
5.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
61

1)
 C

A
T

C
H

 B
A

SI
N

 A
D

JU
ST

E
D

 T
O

 G
R

A
D

E
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$6

00
.0

0
$9

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

,5
00

.0
0

$7
50

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

$6
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$7

50
.0

0
$1

,3
65

.0
0

$6
65

.0
0

$7
00

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
,3

65
.0

0

 1
6.

  1
50

.0
0 

L
B

 O
F 

(6
11

) 
S

P
E

C
IA

L
 -

 M
IS

C
E

L
L

A
N

E
O

U
S

 M
E

T
A

L
$5

.8
3

$2
.3

3
$3

.5
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$8
74

.5
0

$1
2.

00
$6

.0
0

$6
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
,8

00
.0

0
$4

.0
0

$2
.0

0
$2

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$6
00

.0
0

 1
7.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
61

4)
 M

A
IN

T
A

IN
IN

G
 T

R
A

FF
IC

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

,9
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

,9
00

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
,9

00
.0

0
$1

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$5

,1
26

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$5

,1
26

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$5
,1

26
.0

0

 1
8.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
62

3)
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 L
A

Y
O

U
T

 S
T

A
K

E
S 

A
N

D
 S

U
R

V
E

Y
IN

G
$2

,9
90

.0
0

$3
90

.0
0

$2
,6

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

,9
90

.0
0

$4
,5

00
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

,5
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

 1
9.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
62

4)
 M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

$3
,5

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$3
,5

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$4
,7

50
.0

0
$2

,2
50

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$4
,7

50
.0

0
$2

5,
92

8.
00

$0
.0

0
$2

5,
92

8.
00

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$2
5,

92
8.

00

 2
0.

   
 7

.0
0 

FT
 O

F
 (

63
8)

 6
 I

N
C

H
 W

A
T

E
R

 M
A

IN
 P

O
L

Y
V

IN
Y

L
 C

H
L

O
R

ID
E

 P
IP

E
 A

N
D

 F
IT

T
IN

G
S,

 A
W

W
A

 C
90

9 
P

V
C

O
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$2
00

.0
0

$8
8.

00
$1

12
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

,4
00

.0
0

$7
6.

00
$2

6.
00

$5
0.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$5
32

.0
0

$4
63

.0
0

$8
8.

00
$3

75
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$3

,2
41

.0
0

 2
1.

 1
,2

70
.0

0 
F

T
 O

F 
(6

38
) 

8 
IN

C
H

 W
A

T
E

R
 M

A
IN

 P
O

L
Y

V
IN

Y
L

 C
H

L
O

R
ID

E
 P

IP
E

 A
N

D
 F

IT
T

IN
G

S,
 A

W
W

A
 C

90
9 

P
V

C
O

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$8

5.
37

$3
8.

41
$4

6.
96

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
08

,4
19

.9
0

$1
26

.7
0

$7
1.

70
$5

5.
00

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

60
,9

09
.0

0
$1

77
.0

0
$7

0.
00

$1
07

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$2
24

,7
90

.0
0

P
ag

e 
  3

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 M

ar
ch

 0
1,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

an
d 

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 C
en

te
r 

W
at

er
m

ai
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

 2
2.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 6

 I
N

C
H

 G
A

T
E

 V
A

L
V

E
 A

N
D

 V
A

L
V

E
 B

O
X

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

,8
25

.0
0

$8
19

.2
5

$1
,0

05
.7

5
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

,8
25

.0
0

$1
,7

00
.0

0
$1

,2
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,7
00

.0
0

$2
,3

52
.0

0
$1

,6
77

.0
0

$6
75

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$2
,3

52
.0

0

 2
3.

   
 3

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 8

 I
N

C
H

 G
A

T
E

 V
A

L
V

E
 A

N
D

 V
A

L
V

E
 B

O
X

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$2

,6
14

.0
0

$1
,1

75
.2

5
$1

,4
38

.7
5

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$7
,8

42
.0

0
$2

,5
50

.0
0

$2
,0

00
.0

0
$5

50
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$7
,6

50
.0

0
$2

,9
56

.0
0

$2
,1

66
.0

0
$7

90
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$8

,8
68

.0
0

 2
4.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 8

 I
N

C
H

 X
 6

 I
N

C
H

 C
U

T
T

IN
G

-I
N

 T
E

E
 W

/ L
O

N
G

 S
L

E
E

V
E

,  
A

S
 P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$2
,6

49
.0

0
$1

,1
92

.5
0

$1
,4

56
.5

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

,6
49

.0
0

$3
,7

75
.0

0
$1

,2
75

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
,7

75
.0

0
$2

,6
00

.0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
$1

,4
00

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$2
,6

00
.0

0

 2
5.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 1

2 
IN

C
H

 X
 8

 I
N

C
H

 C
U

T
T

IN
G

-I
N

 T
E

E
 W

/ L
O

N
G

 S
L

E
E

V
E

,  
A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$6
,5

33
.0

0
$2

,9
39

.5
0

$3
,5

93
.5

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$6

,5
33

.0
0

$1
2,

73
5.

00
$3

,2
35

.0
0

$9
,5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
2,

73
5.

00
$5

,1
00

.0
0

$3
,3

00
.0

0
$1

,8
00

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$5
,1

00
.0

0

 2
6.

   
 2

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 6

 I
N

C
H

 F
IR

E
 H

Y
D

R
A

N
T

 A
SS

E
M

B
L

Y
, I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 6

 I
N

C
H

 V
A

L
V

E
 A

N
D

 V
A

L
V

E
 B

O
X

, T
Y

P
E

 A
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$7
,5

87
.0

0
$3

,4
14

.1
5

$4
,1

72
.8

5
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$1

5,
17

4.
00

$7
,0

63
.0

0
$6

,5
13

.0
0

$5
50

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

4,
12

6.
00

$8
,4

15
.0

0
$6

,6
15

.0
0

$1
,8

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

6,
83

0.
00

 2
7.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 6

 I
N

C
H

 F
IR

E
 H

Y
D

R
A

N
T

 A
SS

E
M

B
L

Y
, I

N
C

L
U

D
IN

G
 6

 I
N

C
H

 V
A

L
V

E
 A

N
D

 V
A

L
V

E
 B

O
X

, T
Y

P
E

 B
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$7
,3

65
.0

0
$3

,3
00

.0
0

$4
,0

65
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$7

,3
65

.0
0

$6
,4

40
.0

0
$5

,8
90

.0
0

$5
50

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$6

,4
40

.0
0

$8
,4

15
.0

0
$6

,6
15

.0
0

$1
,8

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$8

,4
15

.0
0

 2
8.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 V

A
L

V
E

 B
O

X
 A

D
JU

ST
E

D
 T

O
 G

R
A

D
E

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$2

50
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$2
50

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$2
50

.0
0

$2
50

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$2

50
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
50

.0
0

$1
25

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

25
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

25
.0

0

P
ag

e 
  4

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 M

ar
ch

 0
1,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

an
d 

W
at

er
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 C
en

te
r 

W
at

er
m

ai
n 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

 2
9.

   
 2

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
63

8)
 6

 I
N

C
H

 C
A

P
 O

R
 P

L
U

G
$3

75
.0

0
$1

70
.0

0
$2

05
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$7

50
.0

0
$1

,7
65

.0
0

$2
65

.0
0

$1
,5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
,5

30
.0

0
$7

50
.0

0
$3

50
.0

0
$4

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

,5
00

.0
0

 3
0.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
SP

C
) 

L
A

W
N

 R
E

ST
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 I

N
C

L
. L

IN
E

A
L

 G
R

A
D

IN
G

 &
 T

O
P

S
O

IL
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N $1

5,
87

4.
00

$6
,8

84
.0

0
$8

,9
90

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
5,

87
4.

00
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$6
,1

90
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$6
,1

90
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$6

,1
90

.0
0

 3
1.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
68

0)
 S

P
E

C
IA

L
 -

 D
E

W
A

T
E

R
IN

G
 W

O
R

K
$1

,5
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$1

,5
00

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
,5

00
.0

0
$4

7,
50

0.
00

$1
2,

50
0.

00
$3

5,
00

0.
00

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$4

7,
50

0.
00

$7
0,

54
9.

00
$0

.0
0

$7
0,

54
9.

00
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$7

0,
54

9.
00

 3
2.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
69

0)
 S

P
E

C
IA

L
 -

 D
E

W
A

T
E

R
IN

G
, E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 P
L

A
N

 P
R

E
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

$4
,5

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$4
,5

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$4

,5
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$2
,8

76
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$2
,8

76
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$2

,8
76

.0
0

 3
3.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
83

2)
 S

T
O

R
M

 W
A

T
E

R
 P

O
L

L
U

T
IO

N
 P

R
E

V
E

N
T

IO
N

 P
L

A
N

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
$2

,5
00

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$1
,3

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$1
,3

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

,3
00

.0
0

 3
4.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
SP

C
) 

T
E

M
P

O
R

A
R

Y
 S

E
D

IM
E

N
T

 A
N

D
 E

R
O

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$3

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,5

75
.0

0
$1

,9
25

.0
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$3
,5

00
.0

0
$2

,9
50

.0
0

$4
50

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$2
,9

50
.0

0
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$3

,0
00

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$3
,0

00
.0

0

 3
5.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
SP

C
) 

C
O

N
T

IN
G

E
N

C
Y

/D
IS

C
R

E
T

IO
N

A
R

Y
 A

L
L

O
W

A
N

C
E

$3
5,

00
0.

00
$0

.0
0

$3
5,

00
0.

00
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$3

5,
00

0.
00

$3
5,

00
0.

00
$0

.0
0

$3
5,

00
0.

00
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$3
5,

00
0.

00
$3

5,
00

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$3

5,
00

0.
00

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$3
5,

00
0.

00

P
ag

e 
  5

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4



Hartford Road Watermain
City of Willoughby

Bid Opening Date: April 26, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Alternate - Mill and Fill Roadway
Project No. 23004301

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Hallmark Excavating, Inc.1
482 Blackbrook Rd.

Phone number: (440) 352-3138
Painesville, OH 44077

Davis Diggers, Inc.2
7985 King Memorial Road

Phone number: (440) 205-5500
Mentor, OH 44060

Trax Construction Co.3
30701 Euclid Avenue

Phone number: (440) 585-1439
Wickliffe, OH 44092

Page   1May 15, 2024



Hartford Road Watermain
City of Willoughby

Bid Opening Date: April 26, 2024
Bid Tabulation Summary

Alternate - Mill and Fill Roadway
Project No. 23004301

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Hallmark Excavating, Inc. $26,280.00  1.
Davis Diggers, Inc. $27,970.00  2.
Trax Construction Co. $29,530.00  3.

May 15, 2024 Page   1



H
ar

tf
or

d 
R

oa
d 

W
at

er
m

ai
n

C
it

y 
of

 W
il

lo
ug

hb
y

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 A

pr
il

 2
6,

 2
02

4
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
S

um
m

ar
y

A
lt

er
na

te
 -

 M
il

l a
nd

 F
il

l R
oa

dw
ay

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

30
04

30
1

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

67
5.

00
 S

Y
 O

F 
(2

54
) 

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

 P
L

A
N

IN
G

, A
SP

H
A

L
T

 C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

1.
00

$0
.0

0
$1

1.
00

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$7

,4
25

.0
0

$1
1.

50
$0

.0
0

$1
1.

50
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$7

,7
62

.5
0

$1
5.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
5.

00
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

0,
12

5.
00

  2
.  

10
5.

00
 G

A
L

 O
F 

(4
07

) 
T

A
C

K
 C

O
A

T
, T

R
A

C
K

L
E

S
S

 T
A

C
K

$1
1.

00
$7

.0
0

$4
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$1
,1

55
.0

0
$1

1.
50

$5
.0

0
$6

.5
0

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$1
,2

07
.5

0
$1

0.
00

$5
.0

0
$5

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
,0

50
.0

0

  3
.  

 2
0.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(4

41
) 

A
S

P
H

A
L

T
 C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 S

U
R

FA
C

E
 C

O
U

R
S

E
, T

Y
P

E
 1

, (
44

8)
, P

G
64

-2
2,

 A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$3

30
.0

0
$1

80
.0

0
$1

50
.0

0
H

al
lm

ar
k 

E
xc

av
at

in
g,

 In
c.

$6
,6

00
.0

0
$3

30
.0

0
$1

29
.9

5
$2

00
.0

5
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$6

,6
00

.0
0

$3
40

.0
0

$9
0.

00
$2

50
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$6

,8
00

.0
0

  4
.  

 3
0.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(4

41
) 

A
S

P
H

A
L

T
 C

O
N

C
R

E
T

E
 I

N
T

E
R

M
E

D
IA

T
E

 C
O

U
R

SE
, T

Y
P

E
 1

, (
44

8)
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N $3
30

.0
0

$1
80

.0
0

$1
50

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$9

,9
00

.0
0

$3
30

.0
0

$1
29

.9
5

$2
00

.0
5

D
av

is
 D

ig
ge

rs
, I

nc
.

$9
,9

00
.0

0
$3

40
.0

0
$9

0.
00

$2
50

.0
0

T
ra

x 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
o.

$1
0,

20
0.

00

  5
.  

  1
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(6

11
) 

M
A

N
H

O
L

E
 A

D
JU

ST
E

D
 T

O
 G

R
A

D
E

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

,2
00

.0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

H
al

lm
ar

k 
E

xc
av

at
in

g,
 In

c.
$1

,2
00

.0
0

$2
,5

00
.0

0
$1

,4
00

.0
0

$1
,1

00
.0

0
D

av
is

 D
ig

ge
rs

, I
nc

.
$2

,5
00

.0
0

$1
,3

55
.0

0
$6

55
.0

0
$7

00
.0

0
T

ra
x 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
C

o.
$1

,3
55

.0
0

P
ag

e 
  1

M
ay

 1
5,

 2
02

4


